



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1016 of 1986

Kashimnath Kushwaha

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Bhagwan And Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	K.S. Kushwaha
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

(Order On Criminal Misc. Recall Application)

1. This is an application seeking recall of the order dated 9.4.2026 passed by this Hon'ble Court.
2. Sri Jagdish Prasad Yadav, holding brief of Sri Dinesh Singh Yadav, and Shri K.K. Gupta, learned A.G.A. for the State-respondent, are present.
3. The order dated 9.4.2026, issuing non-bailable warrants against the appellant, Kashinath Kushwaha, was passed inadvertently, as it was not clear that the appeal had been filed by the complainant.
4. Accordingly, the order dated 9.4.2026 passed by this Court is hereby recalled, and the non-bailable warrants issued against the appellant, Kashinath Kushwaha, are hereby cancelled.

Order on Appeal

1. Sri Jagdish Prasad Yadav, holding brief of Sri Dinesh Singh Yadav, and Shri K.K. Gupta, learned A.G.A. for the State-respondent, are present.
2. As per office report, accused/ respondent no.3 had died. Notices upon respondent nos. 1 and 2 were served personally. Therefore, issue bailable warrants against accused / respondent no.1-Bhagwan and accused / respondent no. 2-Brahmdev through Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ghazipur.
3. List on 11.5.2026 along with compliance report.

May 6, 2026/Mukesh

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)